

24 June 2019

Securities & Exchange Commission

Secretariat Building, PICC Complex Roxas Blvd, Metro Manila

Philippine Stock Exchange

Disclosure Department 3/F PSE Plaza, Ayala Triangle Plaza Makati City, Metro Manila

Philippine Dealing & Exchange Corporation

37th Floor, Tower 1, The Enterprise Center 6766 Ayala Ave. corner Paseo de Roxas Makati, 1226 Metro Manila, Philippines

Attention: Hon. Vicente Graciano P. Felizmenio, Jr.

Director, Market and Securities Regulation Department Securities & Exchange Commission

Ms. Janet Encarnacion

Head - Disclosure Department Philippine Stock Exchange

Atty. Joseph B. Evangelista

Head - Issuer Compliance and Disclosure Department (ICDD)

Gentlemen and Madam:

We would to announce the following actions approved by the Company's Board of Directors:

1. Amendment to the Board Resolution approved last 22 November 2018 and disclosed on 23 November 2018, particularly on the issuance of up to Php5 billion worth of perpetual preferred shares to read as follows:

"Issuance of up to Php5 billion worth of perpetual preferred The preferred shares are to be registered with the shares. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) and listed with the Philippine Stock Exchange (PSE).

The Board likewise approved the appointment of Chinabank Capital Corporation, and any additional partner that may be agreed upon, to underwrite the sale of the shares through the Philippine Stock Exchange;

HEAD OFFICE: Phoenix Bulk Depot, Lanang, Davao City 8000, Philippines Trunkline: +63 (82) 235-8888 Fax: +63 (82) 233-0168

MANILA OFFICE: 25/F Fort Legend Towers, 3rd Avenue corner 31st St., Fort Bonifacio Global City, Taguig City 1634, Philippines Trunkline: +632-403-4013 Fax: +632-403-4009

CEBU OFFICE: Phoenix Maguikay Gasoline Station, M.C. Briones St. National Highway, Maguikay, Mandaue City, Cebu 6014, Philippines Tel. No.: +63 (32) 236-8168 / 236-8198



The proceeds from the planned fundraising will be used to fund the Company's expansion requirements."

2. To authorize the transfer of the Company's allocated capital expenditure budget of Php2.0 billion to its wholly owned subsidiary, PFL Petroleum Management, Inc. (PPMI) and thereby increase its investments of same amount to PPMI for purposes of retail expansion.

This disclosure is made pursuant to the SRC and the Revised Disclosure Rules.

Thank you and kind regards.

Very truly yours Knuce -

Atty. Socorro Ermac Cabreros **Corporate Secretary**

www.phoenixfuels.ph